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rules regarding the carrying of lights, and action is taken against those cyclists found going without lights after lighting up time.

DIWAN CHAMAN LALL: Even though notice of this question was sent a considerable time ago, there does not seem to be any improvement. May I know as to what steps have been taken to improve the situation?

SHRIMATT VIOLET ALVA: Constant steps are being taken and the traffic police is also maintaining vigilance. The number of cycles, tongas, bullock-carts, etc., is very big and the prosecutions have also been going up every year and there is slight improvement in that sense.


DEFICIT IN FOREIGN EXCHANGE

"137. DIWAN CHAMAN LALL: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the deficit in foreign exchange is running at the rate of one crore rupees a day;   and

' (b) if so, what steps Government have taken to improve the balance of payments position?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER OF FINANCE
(SHRIMATI TARKESHWARI SINHA) : (a) I presume the hon. Member is referring to the changes in the foreign balances of the Reserve Bank of India. If so, the reply is in the negative as the sterling balances which stood at Rs. 147'62 crores at the beginning of January 1961 have fallen now to Rs. 128-80 crores, thus indicating an average weekly fall of about Rs. 1.25 crores.

(b) I would refer the Member to the Budget Speech of 28th February,
1961 (paras 30-33) as well as the Eco
nomic Survey for 1960-61 (paras 49-52,
58 and 59) which indicate the various steps taken by the Government to im prove India's balance of payments position.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: The trend is one of decline of the balance. May I know as to what steps have been taken apart from what is mentioned in the Budget Speech and after that with a view to at least maintaining it where it is at present, if not improving it further.

SHRIMATI TARKESHWARI SINHA: The rapid decline in the last month has been due to large Government payments during the closing month of the financial year and to payments on account of private imports which during 1961 have been larger than they were last year.

So far as steps are concerned, the Reserve Bank is keeping constant watch and the Government is also keeping constant watch and we take steps as the situation develops.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: If the payments were smaller and the receipts were larger, there would not be deficit in the balance. It is obvious. May I know whether it is not a fact that over the last two years the prevailing trend has been one of continuous decline with slight variation here and there with the result that our sterling reserve now is not good enough even for what is called currency coverage?

SHRI MORARJI R. DESAI:    That is not
true.


t [BELAKHURD    VILLAGE NEAR   BULAND-
SHAHAR

f SHRI DAYALDAS KURRE
I    (ON   BEHALF  OF  SHRI  NAWAB

♦119. ■{ SINGH CHAUHAN AND I
SHRI DAHYABHAI V.
(_PATEL):

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Belakhurd Village, situated at 25 miles distance from Bulandshahar town of Uttar Pradesh towards    Jumna,     is

administered neither by the Punjab Government nor by the Uttar Pradesh Government and no census of this village has been recorded by either of the States; and

(b) if so, what is the actual position in this regard and what action Government propose to take in the matter?!


t[THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS

(SHRI LAL BAHADUR): (a) and (b) Consequent on the shifting oil the course of the river Jumna, Village Belakhurd has been divided into two portions. One portion of this village on Punjab side is uninhabited and the other portion on the Uttar Pradesh side is inhabited.
The two portions of this village have been cen-sused at the 1961 Census by the Census Superintendents of Punjab and Uttar Pradesh respectively.]

SHRI DAYALDAS KURRE: What is the present position in respect of land revenue collection and the submission of weekly reports to the nearest   police   station?

SHRI LAL BAHADUR: We are not aware of anything about land revenue. It is for the State Government concerned to know about.


t [ ] English translation.

